

No. 09-6822

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JASON PEPPER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

—◆—
WILLIAM A. BURCK
LISA R. ESKOW
CAROLINE K. SIMONS
MEGHAN A. MCCAFFREY
TRACY M. MANN
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
1300 Eye Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-7000

ADAM G. CIONGOLI
Counsel of Record
One World Financial Center
Room 7020
New York, NY 10281
(917) 293-9678
ciongoli2@yahoo.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
in Support of the Judgment
Below*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Questions Presented | i |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Summary of the Argument | 1 |
| Argument | 5 |
| I. 18 U.S.C. §3742(g) Prohibits District Courts from Considering Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation During Resentencing Proceedings | 5 |
| A. The Plain Language of §3742(g)(2) Expressly Forecloses Consideration of Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation | 8 |
| B. Section 3742(g)(2) Is Valid Post- Booker | 11 |
| 1. Section 3742(g)(2) Advances Con- gressional Sentencing Policy and Preserves the Role of Appellate Courts Without Implicating Sixth Amendment Concerns | 13 |
| 2. Section 3742(g) Requires No Remedial Excision in Whole or in Part | 18 |
| 3. Section 3742(j)(1)(B)’s Definition of “Permissible Ground of Departure” Does Not Require Invalidation of §3742(g)(2) | 21 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| II. Permitting District Courts To Consider Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation Would Defeat Congress’ Objectives Under §3553(a)..... | 23 |
| A. Considering Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation During Resentencing Would Create Unwarranted Disparities That Frustrate the Purpose of 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(6)..... | 25 |
| B. Considering Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation Contravenes 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(5)..... | 31 |
| C. Prohibiting Consideration of Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation Is Not Inconsistent with §3553(a)(1) or (a)(2)..... | 33 |
| III. Other Procedural Mechanisms Exist To Account for Post-Sentencing Rehabilitation .. | 38 |
| Conclusion..... | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)..... | 17 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... | 13 |
| <i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2499 (2010)..... | 39 |
| <i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3218 (2010)..... | 34 |
| <i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)..... | 8 |
| <i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2683 (2010)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>El Paso & N.E. Ry. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 215 U.S. 87 (1909)..... | 7 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 24, 34-35 |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)..... | 15, 20, 37 |
| <i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A., 530 U.S. 1 (2000)</i> | 9 |
| <i>Irizarry v. United States, 553 U.S. 708 (2008)</i> | 19, 20 |
| <i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc., 534 U.S. 124 (2001)</i> | 34 |
| <i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha Ltd. v. Regal-Beloit Corp., 130 S.Ct. 2433 (2010)</i> | 34 |
| <i>Kimbrough v. United States, 552 U.S. 85 (2007)</i> | 18, 32-33 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)</i> | 25, 26, 32 |
| <i>Quesada Mosquera v. United States, 243 F.3d 685 (CA2 2001)</i> | 29, 30 |
| <i>Regan v. Time, Inc., 468 U.S. 641 (1984)</i> | 7, 22 |
| <i>Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338 (2007)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB, 316 U.S. 31 (1942)</i> | 24 |
| <i>Spears v. United States, 129 S.Ct. 840 (2009)</i> | 33 |
| <i>Tiger v. Western Inv. Co., 221 U.S. 286 (1911)</i> | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 390 F.3d 840 (CA5 2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 447 F.3d 806 (CA10 2006) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Congress of Indus. Orgs.</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)..... | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Dean</i> , 604 F.3d 169 (CA4 2010)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Goff</i> , 501 F.3d 250 (CA3 2007) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 236 F.3d 830 (CA7 2001)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Hasan</i> , 245 F.3d 682 (CA8 2001)..... | 40 |
| <i>United States v. Henry</i> , 545 F.3d 367 (CA6 2008)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Irely</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (CA11 2010) (en banc) | 15, 37 |
| <i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 469 F.3d 319 (CA3 2006)..... | 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> , 471 F.3d 1219 (CA11 2006)..... | 23, 24, 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Luna</i> , 332 Fed. Appx. 778 (CA3 2009) | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Lussier</i> , 104 F.3d 32 (CA2 1997) | 40 |
| <i>United States v. Martin</i> , 371 Fed. Appx. 602 (CA6 2010) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. McMannus</i> , 496 F.3d 846 (CA8 2007) | 27, 28, 30 |
| <i>United States v. Mills</i> , 491 F.3d 738 (CA8 2007) | 9, 41 |
| <i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) | 3, 17, 24, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Poole</i> , 550 F.3d 676 (CA7 2008) | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 515 F.3d 1179 (CA11 2008) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 145 F.3d 1375 (CADDC 1998) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Sims</i> , 174 F.3d 911 (CA8 1999) | 28, 39 |
| <i>United States v. Tanner</i> , 544 F.3d 793 (CA7 2008) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988) | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 411 F.3d 675 (CA6 2005) | 12 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)..... | 19, 21 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|------------------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. §3553 | 18, 19 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(1)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(1)-(7) | 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2)(A)..... | 37 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2)(A)-(D) | 37 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2)(B)..... | 37 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2)(C)..... | 37 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(2)(D)..... | 38 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(3)..... | 25 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(4)..... | 25, 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(5)..... | 4, 25, 31 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(5)(A)..... | 23 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(6)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a)(7)..... | 25 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(b) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(b)(1)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(c) | 1, 5, 8, 18 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3577 | 36 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3583 | 4 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3583(e) | 40, 41 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3583(e)(1)..... | 40, 41 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3624 | 4, 39 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3624(b)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3661 | 35, 36 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742 | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(e) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(f)..... | 12, 14, 30 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(f)(1) | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(f)(2) | 5 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(f)(3) | 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(g) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(g)(1)..... | 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(g)(2)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(g)(2)(A)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(g)(2)(B)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(j)..... | 22 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(j)(1)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|-------------------------------|------------|
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(j)(1)(A)..... | 22 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(j)(1)(B)..... | 8, 21 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(j)(1)(C)..... | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. §991(b) | 32 |
| 28 U.S.C. §991(b)(1)..... | 32 |
| 28 U.S.C. §991(b)(1)(B)..... | 17, 26, 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2255 | 9 |
| FED. R. CRIM. P. 32(h) | 19 |
| FED. R. CRIM. P. 35(b) | 41 |
| SUP. CT. R. 37.6..... | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 66, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)..... | 11, 16 |
| Pub. L. No. 91-452, 84 Stat. 922 (1970)..... | 36 |
| Pub. L. No. 98-473, §212(a)(1), 98 Stat. 1987 (1984)..... | 36 |
| Pub. L. No. 108-21, §401(e), 117 Stat. 671 (2003)..... | 20, 34 |
| S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)..... | 17, 25, 26, 28 |
| U.S.S.G. §1B1.4 | 36 |
| U.S.S.G. §5G1.3 | 31 |
| U.S.S.G. §5K2.19 | 29, 31, 32, 38 |
